
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74356 
 

 
 

 
South East Area Leader:  
Shaid Mahmood 
Tel: 22 43973 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

  

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Former Beeston Library, St Anthony's Drive, Leeds, LS11 8AB on 

Tuesday, 21st June, 2011 at 6.30 pm  
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

D Congreve - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck; 

 
P Davey - City and Hunslet; 
M Iqbal - City and Hunslet; 
E Nash - City and Hunslet; 

 
J Blake - Middleton Park; 
G Driver - Middleton Park; 
K Groves - Middleton Park; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 24TH MARCH 2011 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 24th March 2011. 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
(10 mins discussion) 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

All Wards;  NOTIFICATION OF APPOINTMENT OF AREA 
COMMITTEE CHAIR FOR 2011/12 AND 
REVISIONS TO AREA COMMITTEE 
PROCEDURE RULES 
 
To receive a report from the Chief Officer 
(Democratic and Central Services) formally 
notifying Members of the appointment of Councillor 
G Latty as Chair of North West (Outer) Area 
Committee, and advising on revisions in respect of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules. 
 
(Council Function) 
(2.5 mins presentation / 2.5 mins presentation) 
 

9 - 16 

9   
 

All Wards;  AREA COMMITTEE ROLES FOR 2011/12 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and 
Improvement) providing the Area Committee with a 
summary of the Area Functions and Priority 
Advisory Functions for 2011/12. 
 

(Executive Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 10 mins discussion) 
 

17 - 
88 

10   
 

Beeston and 
Holbeck; City 
and Hunslet; 
Middleton 
Park; 

 INNER SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE BUSINESS 
PLAN 2011-12 
 
To receive and consider a report from the South 
East Area Leader presenting a proposal to replace 
the Area Committee’s Area Delivery Plan with a 
new annual Business Plan. 
 
(Executive Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 5 mins discussion) 
 

89 - 
94 

11   
 

Beeston and 
Holbeck; City 
and Hunslet; 
Middleton 
Park; 

 SOUTH INNER AREA COMMITTEE WELLBEING 
BUDGET 
 
To receive and consider a report from the South 
East Area Leader presenting details of proposed 
projects and activities to deliver local actions 
relating to the agreed themes and outcomes of the 
Area Delivery Plan (ADP). 
 
(Executive Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 10 mins discussion) 
 

95 - 
102 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

Beeston and 
Holbeck; City 
and Hunslet; 
Middleton 
Park; 

 A SUMMARY OF KEY WORK 
 
To receive and consider a report from the South 
East Area Leader detailing work by the Area 
Management Team on key priorities in the inner 
south area of Leeds since the last Area Committee 
meeting. 
 
(Executive Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 5 mins discussion) 
 

103 - 
118 

13   
 

All Wards;  DELEGATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods providing an 
update on progress towards the delegation of 
certain environmental services to Area 
Committees, as well as information relating to the 
current review of street cleansing services. 
 
(Council Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 10 mins discussion) 
 

119 - 
124 

14   
 

Beeston and 
Holbeck; City 
and Hunslet; 
Middleton 
Park; 

 LOCAL AUTHORITY APPOINTMENTS TO 
OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Chief 
Officer (Democratic and Central Services) on Local 
Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies. 
 
(Council Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 5 mins discussion) 
 

125 - 
140 



 

G 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

15   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF FUTURE 
MEETINGS 
 
Wednesday, 21st September 2011 
(Leeds Civic Hall, Leeds, L1 1UR) 
 
Tuesday, 8th November 2011 
(Belle Isle Family Centre, St John and Barnabas 
Church, Belle Isle Road, Leeds, LS10 3PG) 
 
Wednesday, 11th January 2012 
(Leeds Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR) 
 
Tuesday, 7th February 2012 
(To be confirmed) 
 
Wednesday, 21st March 2012 
(To be confirmed) 
 
(All meetings to commence at 6.30 pm.) 
 

 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Former Beeston Library, St Anthony’s Drive, LS11 
8AB 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st June, 2011 

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 24TH MARCH, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors J Blake, P Davey, K Groves, 
E Nash and A Ogilvie 

 
 

69 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the March meeting of the South 
(Inner) Area Committee. 
 

70 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Groves declared an interest in agenda item 9, Inner South 
Wellbeing Budget, in her capacity as a Member of Middleton Elderly Aid.  On 
the basis that the interest was prejudicial, she withdrew from the meeting 
during the consideration of the item and did not vote.  (Minute No. 80 refers) 
 
Councillor Ogilvie declared a personal interest in agenda item 9, Inner South 
Wellbeing Budget, in his capacity as a Director of South Leeds Community 
Radio.  (Minute No. 80 refers) 
 
Councillors Blake and Gabriel declared a personal interest in agenda item 9, 
Inner South Wellbeing Budget, in their capacity as Members of Health for All.  
(Minute No. 80 refers) 
 

71 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Congreve, Driver and 
Iqbal. 
 

72 Minutes - 9th February 2011  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th February 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

73 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No. 36 – Proposed Merger for Joseph Priestley College 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Sally Blunt, Principal of Joseph Priestley 
College, and Peter Roberts, Principal of Leeds City College, to provide a brief 
update on recent developments in relation to the proposed merger involving 
Joseph Priestley College and Leeds City College. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st June, 2011 

 

Members were advised that today was the final day of the consultation 
process.  The colleges had undertaken joint working which included a 
decision to retain the 3 sites at Beeston, Morley and Rothwell.  It was reported 
that discussions had taken place with South Leeds Youth Hub to discuss 
support for young people in the area.  Reference was made to the current 
financial climate and the need to explore other sources of funding.  The 
Principal of Joseph Priestley College reported that she was hopeful that the 
merger would be finalised on 1st August 2011.  The Area Committee 
requested further updates, particularly in relation to the skills agenda and 
partnership working. 
 

74 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
The Area Committee was informed that the waiting restrictions at New 
Princess Street, Holbeck, had now been completed. 
 
It was reported that discussions with Tesco’s to develop a site in Holbeck, 
were still ongoing. 
 
Local residents expressed concern about disabled access at today’s venue, 
South Leeds Youth Hub, and the need for improved signage.  One local 
resident felt there was a need for the Youth Hub to acknowledge the 
contribution of, Merlyn Rees, a former Member of Parliament for Leeds South. 
 
Al Garthwaite informed the Area Committee about the website, South Leeds 
Life, which provided local residents with information about news and events in 
Holbeck, Beeston, Cottingley, Hunslet, Belle Isle and Middleton.  For further 
information please visit www.southleedslife.wordpress.com   
 

75 Introduction of Tom Riordan, Chief Executive, Leeds City Council  
 

The Chair reported that, unfortunately, due to other commitments, Tom 
Riordan, Chief Executive, Leeds City Council, was unable to attend this 
evening’s meeting of the South (Inner) Area Committee. 
 

76 Early Diagnosis and Intervention to Lung Cancer  
 

The South East Health and Wellbeing Improvement Manager submitted a 
rep
[...]
i-social behaviour on some bus services.  It was 
reported that under the Bus Quality Contract Scheme, there would be a 
more co-ordinated response to these types of issues. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; and 
(b)  That the Area Committee supports proposals to introduce a Bus Quality 
Contract Scheme. 
 

78 Voluntary Sector Sports provision in the Inner South Area  
 

A report of the Sport and Recreation Service was submitted which outlined 
the role of the Sport Development Team in supporting voluntary sector sports 
clubs in the inner south area. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- A summary of the new Sportivate scheme 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st June, 2011 

 

- List of sports providers in the inner south area. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Sue Doherty, Senior Community Sports 
Officer, Learning and Leisure, to present the report and respond to Members’ 
questions and comments. 
 
The Area Committee discussed the need to be provided with further 
information in relation to links with extended services clusters and targeted 
outreach work.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; and 
(b)  That Ward Member meetings be arranged to consider the issues 
identified above. 
 

79 Dog Control Orders - Phase Two  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report on 
proposals to introduce further Dog Control Orders in the City. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Simon Frosdick, Business Development 
Manager, Parks and Countryside Service, to present the report and respond 
to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
In brief summary, the key points of discussion were: 
 

• There was a suggestion that friends of groups be added to the list of 
groups to be consulted.  One Member suggested that the consultation 
list be forwarded to Ward Members. 

• Concern about the lack of Dog Enforcement Officers, particularly in 
terms of tackling the issue of dog fouling.  It was advised that Police 
Community Support Officers (PCSOs) had powers to issue fixed 
penalty notices for dog fouling.   

• There was a need for improved signage at Multi Use Games Areas 
(MUGAs) – The Business Development Manager reported that this 
issue was being addressed. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

80 Inner South Wellbeing Budget  
 

The South East Area Leader submitted a report which contained details of 
proposed projects and activities to deliver local actions relating to the agreed 
themes and outcomes of the Area Delivery Plan (ADP). 
  
Keith Lander, Deputy Area Manager, presented the report. 
 
In brief summary, the main highlighted points were: 
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st June, 2011 

 

• The Area Committee emphasised the importance of greater Member 
involvement in projects, particularly in view of the current financial 
climate and demands on the Council’s budget. 

• The Area Leader discussed conducting a review of the process for 
allocating wellbeing funding to groups and organisations. 

• The Chair thanked, Steve Ross, South Leeds Area Management, for 
his hard work, particularly in terms of recent work undertaken in 
tackling the unusually high volume of wellbeing applications that had 
been submitted.  

 
RESOLVED – 
  
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b)  That the following decisions be made in relation to applications for 
wellbeing funding: 
 

• St Luke’s Cares – youth activities 
Beeston and Holbeck Ward: £17,940 approved 
City and Hunslet Ward: £19,552 approved 
Middleton Park Ward: £15,756 approved 

• Youth Service – youth activities 
Beeston and Holbeck Ward: £7,047 approved 
City and Hunslet Ward: £5,467 approved 
(Subject to funding only being allocated towards locally based trips and 
[...]
November 2011, Wednesday 11th January 2012, Tuesday 7th February 2012 
and Wednesday 21st March 2012 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 8.35 pm.) 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Officer (Democratic and Central Services) 
 
South (Inner) Area Committee  
 
Date:  Tuesday, 21st June 2011         
 
Subject:  Notification of Appointment of Area Committee Chair for 2011/2012 and 
Revisions to Area Committee Procedure Rules 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 

 
This report is submitted to formally notify Members of the appointment made by Council at 
its Annual Meeting on the 26th May 2011 to the position of North West (Outer) Area 
Committee Chair, whilst also advising of the revisions agreed at the same meeting in 
respect of the Area Committee Procedure Rules. 
 
 

 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to formally notify Members of the appointment of 

Councillor G Latty to the position of North West (Outer) Area Committee Chair for the 
2011/2012 municipal year which was made by Council at its Annual Meeting on 26th 
May 2011. In addition, the report explains the amendments made to Area Committee 
Procedure Rules 5 and 6.7, also approved at the Annual Meeting of Council, which 
respectively relate to the annual election of Area Committee Chairs and those items of 
business which an Area Committee shall consider. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
  
2.1 Article 10 of the Council’s Constitution sets out the composition, functions and role of 

Area Committees.  
 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Beeston and Holbeck 
City and Hunslet 
Middleton Park 

Originator: Gerard Watson 
 
Tel:     (0113) 39 52194      

  

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 
 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
r
[...]
r of the North West (Outer) 

Area Committee for the duration of the 2011/2012 municipal year by 
Council at its Annual Meeting on 26th May 2011;  

 
(b) The revised arrangements for the annual election of Area Committee 

Chairs, as approved by Council on the 26th May 2011 and as reflected 
within the amended Area Committee Procedure Rules; and 

 
(c) The revision to Area Committee Procedure Rule 6.7, as approved by 

Council on the 26th May 2011, which now requires the minutes from the 
Area Chairs’ meetings to be formally considered by Area Committees. 

 
  

Background Papers 
 

Area Committee Procedure Rules 
 
Schedules 6 and 7 of the Annual Meeting of Council – 26th May 2011 
 
Report to General Purposes Committee entitled, ‘Annual Review of the Constitution’ – 17th 
May 2011 
 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Extract from the Area Committee Procedure Rules 

 
5.0 ELECTION OF CHAIR 

 
5.1 The Chair of each Area Committee will be elected, from amongst the City 

Councillors eligible to serve on that Committee.   
 
5.2 Each political Group1 with Members elected within an Area Committee area 

may put forward a nomination from amongst Members on the Area Committee 
to Chair the Area Committee. An Independent Member may also put forward a 
nomination.  

 
5.3 All  nominations must be notified to the Head of Governance Services 1 clear 

working day prior to the issue of the Summons for the Annual Council 
Meeting.  The Head Of Governance Services will give appropriate notice to 
whips and Independent Members of this deadline. 

 
5.4 Following the closure of nominations, and before the Annual Council Meeting, 

Area Committees will meet to agree the election of Chair for the forthcoming 
Municipal Year. 

 
5.5 The Chair will be elected by overall majority of first votes cast by those 

Members eligible to do so and present at the meeting, the member presiding 
at the meeting will have no second or casting vote.  If no ov
[...]
 page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 24th March 2011
	8 Notification of Appointment of Area Committee Chair for 2011/12 and Revisions to Area Committee Procedure Rules
	Notification of Appointment of Area Committee Chair for 2011-12 and Revisions to Area Committee Procedure Rules - Appendix 1
	Notification of Appointment of Area Committee Chair for 2011-12 and Revisions to Area Committee Procedure Rules - Appendix 2

	9 Area Committee Roles for 2011/12
	Area Committee Roles for 2011-12 - Appendix 1
	Area Committee Roles for 2011-12 - Appendix 2
	Area Committee Roles for 2011-12 - Appendix 3

	10 Inner South Area Committee Business Plan 2011-12
	Inner South Area Committee Business Plan 2011-12 - Appendix 1

	11 South Inner Area Committee Wellbeing Budget
	South (Inner) Area Committee Wellbeing Budget - Appendix 1

	12 A Summary of Key Work
	Key Work Appendix 1
	Key Work Appendix 2
	Key Work Appendix 3

	13 Delegation of Environmental Services Update
	14 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies
	Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies - Appendix 1
	Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies - Appendix 2

	Map of Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 21st September, 2011 

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 21ST JUNE, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors J Blake, D Congreve, P Davey, 
G Driver, K Groves, E Nash and A Ogilvie 

 
1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the first South (Inner) Area 
Committee meeting of the new municipal year and invited everyone present to 
introduce themselves.  In particular, the Chair welcomed to the meeting, Sam 
Casey, reporter for the Yorkshire Evening Post covering South Leeds.  E-mail 
sam.casey@ypn.co.uk  
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillors Blake and Gabriel declared a personal interest in agenda item 11, 
South Inner Area Committee Wellbeing Budget, in their capacity as Members 
of Health for All.  (Minute No. 92 refers) 
 

3 Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor Iqbal. 
 

4 Minutes - 24th March 2011  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th March 2011 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

5 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No. 73 – Proposed Merger for Joseph Priestley College 
 
The Area Management Officer reported that the skills agency supported the 
proposed merger submission.  The final decision was due to be announced by 
the Minister later in the month. 
 
Minute No. 74 – Open Forum 
 
A Ward Member reported that discussions were taking place in relation to 
strengthening the reference to Merlyn Rees at South Leeds Youth Hub. 
 
Minute No. 79 – Dog Control Orders – Phase Two 
 
Andy Beattie, South East Environmental Locality Manager, reported that the 
next stage of the consultation process was due to start in the summer. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 21st September, 2011 

 

One local resident requested further information on dog enforcement cases in 
Cross Flatts Park, particularly in view of recent media coverage.  The South 
East Environmental Locality Manager agreed to report back with further 
information.   
 
It was advised that there was a contact telephone number in relation to dog 
enforcement in South Leeds.  Please contact (0113) 22 24406 
 
(Councillor Driver joined the meeting at 6.32pm during the consideration of 
this item.) 
 

6 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
A local resident raised concern about steps in need of repair at Cross Flatts 
Park.  Councillor Ogilvie agreed to investigate this issue and report back to 
the Area Committee. 
 
Another local resident raised concern about an empty property on Stratford 
Terrace, Beeston, which had been neglected and was in need of repair.  The 
South East Environmental Locality Manager agreed to forward these 
concerns to the Council’s housing department. 
 
There were also concerns about empty housing in the Hillside area, litter in 
the gardens, houses boarded up, etc.  It was advised that the Council was in 
the process of exploring options as part of PFI to improve the area and 
discussions were ongoing. 
 
A local representative requested information by extended services in relation 
to the activities fund.  Area Management agreed to report back with relevant 
information. 
 
(Councillor Davey joined the meeting at 6.40pm during the consideration of 
this item.) 
 

7 Notification of Appointment of Area Committee Chair for 2011/12 and 
Revisions to Area Committee Procedure Rules  

 
The Chief Officer (Democratic and Central Services) submitted a report on the 
appointment of the Area Committee Chair for 2011/2012 and revisions to Area 
Committee Procedure Rules. 
 
Extracts taken from the Area Committee Procedure Rules were appended to 
the report for Members’ information. 
 
RESOLVED – 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 21st September, 2011 

 

 
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted 
(b)  That the Area Committee notes the following key points identified within 
the report: 

• That Councillor A Gabriel was elected as Chair of the South (Inner) 
Area Committee for the duration of the 2011/2012 municipal year by 
Council at its Annual Meeting on 26th May 2011; 

• The revised arrangements for the annual election of Area Committee 
Chairs, as approved by Council on the 26th May 2011 and as reflected 
within the amended Area Committee Procedure Rules 

• The revision to Area Committee Procedure Rule 6.7, as approved by 
Council on the 26th May 2011, which now requires the minutes from the 
Area Chairs’ meetings to be formally considered by Area Committees. 

 
8 Area Committee Roles for 2011/12  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report which provided the Area Committee with a summary of the Area 
Functions and Priority Advisory Functions for 2011/12. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- A summary of the delegated functions and priority advisory functions 
for Area Committees for 2011/12 

- Details of the delegated functions and priority advisory functions for 
Area Committees for 2011/12. 
 

Tom O’Donovan, Area Management Officer, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report, which 
includes the approved Area Functions and Priority Advisory Functions for 
2011/12, be noted. 
 

9 Inner South Area Committee Business Plan 2011-12  
 

The South East Area Leader submitted a report which presented a proposal 
to replace the Area Committee’s Area Delivery Plan with a new annual 
Business Plan. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the draft structure for the new annual 
Business Plan. 
 
Tom O’Donovan, Area Management Officer, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
In brief summary, the key points of discussion were: 
 

• The importance of involvement from local community organisations and 
key agencies in supporting the work of the Business Plan. 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 21st September, 2011 

 

• Developing the work of the citizen’s panel and ensuring a consistent 
approach across the city. 

• The need to extend the Business Plan beyond 2011/12 – it was 
suggested that a 3-5 year Business Plan was more appropriate.  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted 
(b)  That an annual Business Plan be approved to replace the Area Delivery 
Plan and incorporate Community Engagement planning and actions. 
(c)  That the contents and structure outlined in Appendix 1 to the report, be 
approved 
(d)  That the Area Management Team continues to develop a Business Plan 
for the South (Inner) Area Committee and provides an update at the next 
meeting. 
 

10 South Inner Area Committee Wellbeing Budget  
 

The South East Area Leader submitted a report which updated Members on 
both the capital and revenue elements of the Committee’s Wellbeing budget, 
advised the Area Committee of the Small Grants approved since the last 
meeting and invited Members to determine the capital and revenue proposals, 
as detailed within the report. 
 
Tom O’Donovan, Area Management Officer, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report, which includes 
the available balance of the Area Committee’s revenue and capital wellbeing 
budgets, be noted; 
(b)  That the following decisions be made in relation to the wellbeing funding 
proposals which had been submitted for determination at the meeting: 
  

• Community Sports – Summer Multi-Sports Camp – £4,600 (£1,533 
from each Ward) – Approved; 

• Health for All (Wednesday in the Woods (summer activity programme) 
– £2,855 revenue (£1,427.50 from Middleton Park Ward, £713.75 from 
Beeston and Holbeck and City & Hunslet Wards) – Approved; 

• Fayre Care for Christmas – Christmas Hamper Distribution – £1,500 
revenue (£500 from each Ward) – Approved; 

• ASHA Neighbourhood Project – Asha Pre-School – £4,762 (City and 
Hunslet Ward) – Approved in principle, subject to further consultation 
with Ward Members.  

 
11 Delegation of Environmental Services Update  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
provided an update on progress towards the delegation of certain 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 21st September, 2011 

 

environmental services to Area Committees, as well as information in relation 
to the current review of street cleansing services. 
 
Andy Beattie, South East Environmental Locality Manager, presented the 
report and responded to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Concern that resources were too heavily focused on hotspot areas. 

• Developing an integrated approach to tackling waste, involvement of 
key agencies and community groups, etc. 

• Encouraging residents to take more personal responsibility. 

• Key involvement of children and young people – good practice in 
Germany in relation to recycling. 

• The importance of incentives – it was reported that the current cost to 
the Council of clean ups in South Leeds was approximately £2m per 
annum. 

• Concerns that there were some inconsistencies in relation to 
mechanical street sweeping of some routes. 

• Undertaking joint working with local businesses and making them 
aware of their responsibilities. 

• Confirmation that the planned collaborative approach was likely to 
commence in early July.  

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted, which includes the 
intention to submit, for approval, a full Service Level Agreement to the 
September meeting. 
 

12 A Summary of Key Work  
 

The Area Committee considered a report from the South East Area Leader 
which detailed work by the Area Management Team on key priorities in the 
inner south area of Leeds since the last Area Committee meeting. 
  
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Minutes of the Inner South Community Centres Sub-Committee held 
on 4th October 2010 

- Inner South Community Centre Sub Committee Terms of Reference 
- Inner South Environmental Co-ordination Sub Group Terms of 

Reference. 
 
Tom O’Donovan, Area Management Officer, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted 
(b)  That Councillors Davey, Driver and Gabriel be appointed to serve on the 
Community Centres Sub-Committee 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 21st September, 2011 

 

(c)  That Councillor Gabriel be appointed Chair of the Community Centres 
Sub Committee 
(d)  That the terms of reference for the Community Centres Sub Committee, 
be approved 
(e)  That Councillors Driver, Iqbal and Ogilvie be appointed to serve on the 
Environmental Co-ordination Sub Group 
(f)  That Councillor Ogilvie be appointed Chair of the Environmental Co-
ordination Sub Group 
(g)  That Councillor Ogilvie be confirmed as the Environmental Champion 
(h)  That the terms of reference for the Environmental Co-ordination Sub 
Group, be approved. 
 

13 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The Chief Officer (Democratic and Central Services) submitted a report which 
outlined the procedure relating to local authority appointments to outside 
bodies and invited Members to consider making appointments to those 
outside bodies detailed within the report. 
 
RESOLVED – 
  
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b)  That approval be given to the following Outside Body appointments being 
made for the 2011/2012 municipal year: 
 

• Corporate Carers Group – Councillor Driver 

• Belle Isle Elderly Winter Aid – Councillor Blake  

• Belle Isle Tenant Management Organisation – Councillors Blake and 
Driver 

• Holbeck Elderly Aid – Councillor Ogilvie  

• Middleton Elderly Aid – Councillor Groves  

• Inner South ALMO Area Panel (Aire Valley Homes Leeds) – 
Councillors Iqbal and Ogilvie 

• Divisional Community Safety Partnership – Councillor Groves  

• Area Children’s Partnership – Councillor Gabriel 

• Area Health and Social Care Partnership – Councillor Groves  

• Area Employment, Enterprise and Training Partnership – Councillor 
Driver. 

 
14 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 

One Member requested swapping the venues of the September and 
November meetings, as it was felt that the Civic Hall was more accessible 
during the winter months.  Area Management agreed to check available 
bookings and report back. 
 
Wednesday, 21st September 2011 
(Leeds Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR) 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 21st September, 2011 

 

Tuesday, 8th November 2011 
(Belle Isle Family Centre, St John and Barnabas Church, Belle Isle Road, 
Leeds, LS10 3PG) 
 
Wednesday, 11th January 2012 
(Leeds Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR) 
 
Tuesday, 7th February 2012 
(To be confirmed) 
 
Wednesday, 21st March 2012 
(To be confirmed) 
 
(All meetings to commence at 6.30 pm.) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 8.20 pm.) 
 
 
 


